employed in or about the facility, camp or jail to knowingly 581 

permit any controlled substance or narcotic drug to be sold, 582 

possessed or used therein contrary to law. 583 

(3)  Any person who violates the provisions of this section 584 

and is convicted shall be fined up to Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 585 

($25,000.00) and be punished by imprisonment for not less than 586 

three (3) years nor more than seven (7) years; and the person is 587 

not eligible for probation, parole, suspension of sentence, * * * 588 

or any other reduction of sentence. 589 

SECTION 19.